## RESOLUTION NUMBER 3341

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO REAFFIRM THE NECESSITY OF DEVELOPER FEES

**WHEREAS**, the City of Perris is required to make certain findings every five years with respect to the unexpended fund balance of certain development impact fee funds pursuant to California Government Code Section 66001; and

**WHEREAS**, the documents reflecting the balance in each Development Impact Fee, interest and the amount of expenditure by public facility for the fiscal year have been made available for public review as required by Code Section 66006;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Perris, California, as follows:

- **Section 1.** That the recitations above are true and correct.
- **Section 2.** That the following findings are made as required under the Government Code Section 66006:
  - A. That the purpose to which the developer fee is to be put has been identified.
  - B. That there is a continued need for the improvements and that there is a reasonable relationship between the fee and the impacts for development for which the fees are collected.
  - C. That the sources and amounts of funding anticipated to complete the financing of capital projects have been identified and will be deposited into the appropriate account.
  - D. That sufficient funds have not been collected to complete financing of public library facilities and that the fees expected to be generated by new development will not exceed the costs for construction.
- **Section 3.** That these findings are based on information provided in the City of Perris Operating Budget and Capital Projects for fiscal year 2004-05 on file with the City Clerk.

## ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 14th day of December, 2004.

	Mayor, Daryl R. Busch	
ATTEST:		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	)	§
CITY OF PERRIS	)	

I, Margaret Rey, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number 3341 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held the 14th day of December, 2004, and that it was so adopted by the following called vote:

AYES: Yarbrough, Landers, Motte, Rogers, Busch

NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

City Clerk, Margaret Rey